
 

 
 

Licensing Committee 
 
Date: Tuesday, 28 November 2023 
Time: 10.00 am 
Venue: Council Chamber, County Hall, Dorchester, DT1 1XJ 
 

Members (Quorum: 3)  
Emma Parker (Chairman), Jon Andrews (Vice-Chairman), Mike Barron, Derek Beer, 
Susan Cocking, Mike Dyer, Les Fry, Paul Harrison, Brian Heatley, Cathy Lugg, 
David Morgan, Julie Robinson, Andrew Starr, Kate Wheller and Sarah Williams 
 
Chief Executive: Matt Prosser, County Hall, Dorchester, Dorset DT1 1XJ  
 
For more information about this agenda please contact Democratic Services  
Meeting Contact  01305 224202 elaine.tibble@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting, apart from any items listed in 
the exempt part of this agenda. 
 
For easy access to all the council’s committee agendas and minutes download the free 
public app called Modern.Gov for use on any iPad, Android, and Windows tablet.  Once 
downloaded select Dorset Council. 
 
 
 

Agenda 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   MINUTES 
 

5 - 10 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 11 October 2023. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To disclose any pecuniary, other registrable or non-registrable interests 
as set out in the adopted Code of Conduct. In making their disclosure 
councillors are asked to state the agenda item, the nature of the 
interest and any action they propose to take as part of their declaration. 
 
If required, further advice should be sought from the Monitoring Officer 

 

Public Document Pack



 

in advance of the meeting. 
 

4.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 

 

 Representatives of town or parish councils and members of the public 
who live, work, or represent an organisation within the Dorset Council 
area are welcome to submit either 1 question or 1 statement for each 
meeting.  You are welcome to attend the meeting in person or via MS 
Teams to read out your question and to receive the response.   If you 

[...]
will exercise its responsibilities under the Act. The revised 
policy has been published, in draft format, for a period of public 
consultation and the Committee is requested to review the responses 

 

https://moderngov.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/mgGeneric.aspx?MD=mgPublicParticipation
mailto:kate.critchel@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk


 

received during the consultation and consider the proposed 
amendments to the policy. 
 

6.   STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY - REVIEW OF CUMULATIVE 
IMPACT AREA 
 

89 - 184 

 The Council, as Licensing Authority under the Licensing Act 2003, is 
required to publish a Statement of Licensing Policy at least every five 
years. The purpose of the policy statement is to define how the Council 
will exercise its responsibilities under the Act. The Statutory Guidance 
issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 advises however 
that any Cumulative Impact Area(s) contained within the policy are 
reviewed, as a minimum every three years.  The Statement of 
Licensing Policy contains one Cumulative Impact Area in Weymouth 
Town Centre.  
 
Officers have conducted a public consultation regarding the retention 
of the Cumulative Impact Area, with the results of the consultation 
being attached as part of this report for consideration by the Licensing 
Committee and a recommendation made to Full Council. Officers have 
also reviewed the evidence base for the Weymouth Cumulative Impact 
Area and a report is attached for consideration by the Committee. The 
report formed part of the public consultation. 
 

 

7.   URGENT ITEMS 
 

 

 To consider any items of business which the Chairman has had prior 
notification and considers to be urgent pursuant to section 100B (4) b) 
of the Local Government Act 1972. The reason for the urgency shall be 
recorded in the minutes. 
 

 

8.   EXEMPT BUSINESS 
 

 

 To move the exclusion of the press and the public for the following item 
in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the 
meaning of paragraph 3 of schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act 
1972 (as amended). The public and the press will be asked to leave 
the meeting whilst the item of business is considered.   
 
There are no exempt items scheduled for this meeting.   
 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON WEDNESDAY 11 OCTOBER 2023 
 

Present: Cllrs Emma Parker (Chairman), Jon Andrews (Vice-Chairman), Les Fry, 
Brian Heatley and Andrew Starr 
 
Apologies: Cllrs Susan Cocking, Kate Wheller and Sarah Williams 
 
Officers present (for all or part of the meeting): 
Aileen Powell (Licencing Team Leader), Elaine Tibble (Senior Democratic Services 
Officer), Graham Duggan (Head of Community & Public Protection), John Newcombe 
(Service Manager for Licensing & Community Safety), Lara Altree (Senior Lawyer - 
Regulatory) and Matthew Turnbull (Democratic and Electoral Services Apprentice)  
 

 
15.   Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meetings held on 24 May and 29 June 2023 were confirmed 
and signed. 
 

16.   Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made at the meeting. 
 
 

17.   Public Participation 
 
There was one question from the public.   
 
The Service Manager, Licensing and Community Safety gave a verbal response to 
the question, outlining the procedures and safety measures in place.  He 
confirmed that he would put together a written response to the question. 
 
The question and written response is attached as an appendix to these minutes. 
 
 

18.   Councillor Questions 
 
There were no questions from Councillors 
 

19.   Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy 2024-2027 
 
The Service Manager for Licensing and Community Safety presented the report.   
The Council, as Licensing Authority under the Gambling Act 2005, was required to 
publish a Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy at least every three years. The 
draft revised policy had been prepared by officers for public consultation.  In order 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



2 

for the policy to be presented to Full Council in December the consultation period 
did not meet the 12 week best practice guidance but it did meet the statutory 
requirements.  The report featured track changes so the minor changes suggested 
could be easily identified. 
 
Following questions from the committee members it was: 
 
Proposed by Cllr Andrews, seconded by Cllr  Fry 
 
Decision: 

1) that the draft Gambling Licensing Policy 2024-2027 be published for a 
period of public consultation.  

2) that, subject to their being no relevant representations that the 
Service Manager for Licensing & Community Safety, in consultation 
with the Chairman of the Licensing Committee recommended to the 
Council adoption of the Draft Gambling Licensing Policy.  

3) that should relevant representations be received, which require 
consideration of one or more significant amendments to the policy, 
instruct officers to bring a further report to the meeting of the 
Licensing Committee with the outcomes of the consultation. 

 
20.   Licensing Act 2003 Policy - review of Cumulative Impact Area 

 
The Service Manager for Licensing and Community Safety presented the report.   
He explained that although the Council, as Licensing Authority under the Licensing 
Act 2003, was required to publish a Licensing Policy at least every five years.  The 
Statutory Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 advised, 
however, that any Cumulative Impact Area(s) should be reviewed every three 
years. The Dorset Licensing Policy contained one Cumulative Impact Area (CIA) in 
Weymouth Town Centre. 
 
Under the CIA there was a rebuttable assumption that new operators should be 
refused a licence.  
 
Having had a preliminary meeting with Dorset Police, the evidence base for the 
Weymouth CIA had been reviewed and it was proposed to undertake a public 
consultation regarding the retention of the CIA, with the results of the consultation 
being considered by the Licensing Committee and a recommendation made to Full 
Council. 
The Service Manager for Licensing and Community Safety advised that following 
an improvement in the number of incidents he was keen to encourage and help 
responsible operators to thrive and proposed a thorough review over next couple 
of years. 
  
Proposed by Cllr Heatley, seconded by Cllr Fry. 
 
Decision:  that a public consultation exercise be undertaken on the retention 
of the Cumulative Impact Area with the results of the consultation being 
considered by the Licensing Committee and a recommendation made to Full 
Council 
 

Page 6



3 

21.   Amendments to the Taxi Licensing Policy 
 
The Service Manager for Licensing and Community Safety presented the report. 
 
The Taxi Licensing Policy was fairly new and following a Taxi Trade forum in May, 
there had been recommendations from that meeting. The next three reports on the 
agenda were all for proposed amendments to the Taxi Licensing Policy, which if 
agreed by the Licensing Committee would go out to a 12 week consultation. 
 
Proposed by Cllr Andrews, seconded by Cllr Fry. 
 
Decision: that a 12 week consultation be undertaken on the following 
amendments. 
 

1) that a paragraph 2.51 be inserted under a heading “Meters” to read - 
All Hackney Carriages will be expected to have a functioning meter set 
to the Dorset Council Tariff (or a lesser Tariff). If the meter is not a 
mechanical meter, then that alternative system will need to be 
approved by a Licensing Officer and procedures must be in place to 
prevent any tampering to tariffs by either drivers or operators that 
could set the fare displayed to be higher than the Dorset Council 
Tariff.  

2) That paragraphs 2.43, 3.37, 3.47 and 3.56 be amended to include 
suspensions and refusals to reflect changes to the law. 

3)  That paragraph 3.27 is amended to read; - Driver’s licences issued for 
a Combined Driver Licence that will incorporate licen
[...]
of the Weymouth and Portland Hackney 
Carriage proprietors be authorised.  

3) That the public consultation of the new tariffs, included advertising in 
a local newspaper.  

4) That the new tariff would come into effect on 1 April 2024 if no 
objections were received within the specified time limit in the 
consultations. 

 
25.   Urgent items 

 
There were no urgent items 
 

26.   Exempt Business 
 
There was no exempt business 
  
 
Appendix 
 
 

Duration of meeting: 10.00  - 10.52 am 
 
 
Chairman 
 
 

 
 

 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Licensing Committee 
28 November 2023 
Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy 
2024-2027 
 

For Recommendation to Council 

Portfolio Holder:   Cllr L Beddow, Culture and Communities  
  
Local Councillor(s): All Councillors 

Executive Director: J Sellgren, Executive Director of Place  
     
     
Report Author: John Newcombe 
Title:   Service Manager Licensing & Community Safety 
Tel:   01305 838027 
Email:   john.newcombe@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk  
 
Report Status:  Public 

Brief Summary: 
 
The Council, as Licensing Authority under the Gambling Act 2005, is required to 
publish a Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy at least every three years. The 
purpose of the policy statement is to define how the Council will exercise its 
responsibilities under the Act. The revised policy has been published, in draft 
format, for a period of public consultation and the Committee is requested to review 
the responses received during the consultation and consider the proposed 
amendments to the policy. 
 
Recommendations  
 

1) To review the responses received during the consultation period and 
2) To consider the proposed amendments to the draft Statement of Gambling 

Licensing Policy. 
3) To make recommendations to Full Council in relation to adoption of the draft 

Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy. 
 
Reason for Recommendations:     
 

1) To comply with legislative requirements, and 

Page 11


[...]
adoption of the revised policy.  The consultation process is laid out clearly in 
the Gambling Act 2005, the Gambling Act 2005 (Licensing Authority Policy 
Statement) (England and Wales) Regulations 2006 and the Guidance to 
Licensing Authorities issued by the Gambling Commission. The consultation 
includes consulting with and considering the views of a wide range of people 
and organisations including:  

 
•  The Gambling Commission 

• Representatives of local businesses 
• Local residents and their representatives  
• Local Councillors  

Page 13



• Parish and town councils  
• Local members of parliament  
• Representatives of existing licence holders including Trade 

representatives and Licensing Solicitors  
• Dorset Police  
• Dorset Fire and Rescue Service  
• Dorset Council – Public Health (Primary Care Trust)  
• Dorset Council – Environmental Health  
• Dorset Council – Planning Authority  
• Dorset Council – Children’s Services, Social Care and Health  
• Dorset Council - Trading Standards 
• Charitable organisations that deal with the social impact of 

gambling addiction 
• Gambling Support Services 
• Other charitable organisations  
• Adjoining Councils 
• HMRC 

 
1.12 Following the four week period of consultation which ended on 9 November 

a total of 7 responses were received.  Officers have analysed the responses 
and have made several additional proposed amendments to the draft policy 
for consideration by the Committee prior to making a recommendation to Full 
Council for adoption. A copy of the consultation report is attached at Appendix 
3. 
 

1.13 The proposed amendments are summarised below; 
 

• Updated contact details (Page 2) 

• Minor grammatical amendments (5.2, 13.27)  

• Additional text added in response to feedback from the Pan-Dorset 
Safeguarding Children Partnership (13.27) 

• Additional text added in relation to the Licensing Authority’s 
enforcement approach to Gambling. (30.5) 
 

1.14 A copy of the revised draft poli
[...]
kground  

  
The Council, as Licensing Authority under the Gambling Act 2005, is required to publish a 
Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy at least every three years. The purpose of the policy 
statement is to define how the Council will exercise its responsibilities under the Act. 
 
The draft revised policy has been prepared by officers and is now ready to be published, in 
draft format, for a period of public consultation. 
 
The changes to the policy are of a minor nature and generally consist of updated statistics 
and links to other polices as well as some enhancements to the protections for vulnerable 
persons. We expect there to be further changes to the Gambling Act 2005 by the 
Government in the near future and once those changes are made the policy will be reviewed 
again and a further consultation carried out at that time. 
 
The Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy sets out how the council will carry out its 
functions under the Gambling Act 2005 with a view to promoting the licensing objectives 
namely: 
 

• prevent gambling from being a source of crime and disorder, being associated with 
crime or disorder, or being used to support crime. 

• ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way. 

• protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being harmed or exploited by 
gambling. 
 

The Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy has been prepared in line with the 
requirements of the Gambling Act 2005, as well as the Statutory Guidance issued by the 
Gambling Commission. 
 
As required by Act and guidance issued by the Gambling Commission, the Council, in 
carrying out its licensing functions under the Act will aim to permit the use of premises for 
gambling as long as it is considered to be: 
 

• in accordance with any relevant code of practice issued by the Gambling 
Commission, 

• in accordance with any relevant guidance issued by the Commission, 

Page 83



Dorset Council 
 

• reasonably consistent with the licensing obj
[...]
 

Parish Council (Lyme Regis Town Council) Part E - Enforcement details enforcement 
principles but doesn't give an indication of 
how Dorset council will proactively enforce 
its policy. 

Elected Member No 

Verwood Town Council No 

On behalf of an organisation (Pan-Dorset 
Safeguarding Children Partnership) 

See above 

 

Page 88



Licensing Committee 
28 November 2023 
Statement of Licensing Policy – review of 
Cumulative Impact Area 
 

For Recommendation to Council 

Portfolio Holder:   Cllr L Beddow, Culture and Communities  
  
Local Councillor(s): All Councillors 

Executive Director: J Sellgren, Executive Director of Place  
     
     
Report Author: John Newcombe 
Title:   Service Manager Licensing & Community Safety 
Tel:   01305 838027 
Email:   john.newcombe@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk  
 
Report Status:  Public 

Brief Summary: 
 
The Council, as Licensing Authority under the Licensing Act 2003, is required to 
publish a Statement of Licensing Policy at least every five years. The purpose of 
the policy statement is to define how the Council will exercise its responsibilities 
under the Act. The Statutory Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing 
Act 2003 advises however that any Cumulative Impact Area(s) contained within 
the policy are reviewed, as a minimum every three years.  The Statement of 
Licensing Policy contains one Cumulative Impact Area in Weymouth Town Centre.  
 
Officers have conducted a public consultation regarding the retention of the 
Cumulative Impact Area, with the results of the consultation being attached as part 
of this report for consideration by the Licensing Committee and a recommendation 
made to Full Council. Officers have also reviewed the evidence base for the 
Weymouth Cumulative Impact Area and a report is attached for consideration by 
the Committee. The report formed part of the public consultation. 
 
Recommendations:  
 

1. To review the responses received during the consultation period and 
2. To consider the review of the Cumulative Impact Area contained within the 

Statement of Licensing Policy. 

Page 89

Agenda Item 6

mailto:john.newcombe@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk


3. To make recommendations to Full Council in relation to the Cumulative 
Impact Area contained within the Statement of Licensing Policy. 

4. To commission a further report into the long term effects of retaining the 
Cumulative Impact Area as part of the next policy review. 

 
Reason for Recommendations:     
 

1. To comply with legislative requirements,  
2. To ensure openness and transparency in the Council’s decision making, 

and 
3. To ensure that those persons affected by the policy are given the 

opportunity to have an input into it. 
 
1. Background 
 
1.1 The Licensing Act 2003 requires the Council, acting as the Licensing 

Authority under the Act, to determine and publish a Statement of Licensing 
Policy at least once every five years. 
 

1.2 The Statement of Licensing Policy 2021-2026 can be reviewed and updated 
at any time during the life of the document. The Council keeps the Statement 
of Licensing Policy under constant review and, from time to time, may 
commission research to inform changes to policy. 

 

1.3 The Statement of Licensing Policy sets out how the Council will carry out its 
functions under the Licensing Act 2003 with a view to promoting the licensing 
objectives namely:  

 
• The prevention of crime and disorder 
• Public safety  
• The prevention of public nuisance  
• The protection of children from harm 

 
1.4 Activities regulated under the Licensing Act 2003 include: 

 
• The sale of alcohol 
• The supply of alcohol by or on behalf of a club, or to the order of 

a member of the club  
• The provision of regulated entertainment 
• The provision of late night refreshment  

 
1.5 The Statement of Licensing Policy was prepared and adopted in line with the 

requirements of the Licensing Act 2003, as well as the Statutory Guidance 
issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003. 
 

1.6 The Statement of licensing policy was prepared with regard to, and sought to 
integrate with, the following Council strategies: 

Page 90



 
• Dorset Council Plan 
• Dorset Council Community Safety Plan  
• Dorset Council’s Local Plan and Development Framework  
• Dorset’s Economic Growth Strategy  
• Dorset Council’s Enforcement Policy  
• Dorset Council’s Children, Young People and Families’ Plan  

 

1.7 In addition to setting out how the Licensing Authority intends to promote the 
licensing objectives, and the Authority’s expectations of licensed premises 
operators and applicants, the Authority is also able to designate particular 
areas of stress amounting from a proliferation of licensed premises within a 
particular area. This specially designated area is known as a Cumulative 
Impact Area. 

 

1.8 A Cumulative Impact Area can be integrated within a Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy if it can be shown that the number or type of licence 
applications granted in a particular area are having a cumulative impact and 
this is leading to problems which are undermining the licensing objectives. 
There is a rebuttable presumption that any new applications, or applications 
to substantially alter existing permissions, will be refused unless the applicant 
can demonstrate to the Authority that the proposals will not add to the existing 
problems in the area. 
 

1.9 The current Licensing Policy contains one Cumulative Impact Area in the 
Weymouth Town Centre. A copy of the current Licensing Policy is attached 
at Appendix 1 and the plan of the current CIA is at page 48. 

 
1.10 In order to assist with the decision regarding retention of the existing 

Cumulative Impact Area, up to date statistics have been included at Appendix 
2 within this report which indicates that there remains a negative cumulative 
impact of licensed premises and licensable activities within the area as 
previously identified.  

 

1.11 Officers have conducted a public consultation regarding the retention of the 
Cumulative Impact Area, with the results of the consultation being attached 
at Appendix 3 for consideration by the Licensing Committee and a 
recommendation made to Full Council. 

 
1.12 The consultation ran for 4 weeks finishing on Thursday 9 November 2023.  

The exercise included consulting with and considering the views of a wide 
range of people and organisations including:  

 
•  Representatives of local business  

• Local residents and their representatives  
• Local Councillors  

Page 91



• Parish and town councils  
• Local members of parliament  
• Representatives of existing licence holders  
• The responsible authorities namely:  
• Dorset Police  
• Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service  
• Dorset Council – Public Health Dorset  
• Dorset Council – Environmental Health  
• Dorset Council – Planning Authority  
• Dorset Council – Children’s Services, Social Care and Health  
• Dorset Council - Trading Standards 
• Secretary of State (Home Office Immigration Enforcement) 
• Charitable organisations that deal with the social impact of 

alcohol misuse  
• Other charitable organisations  
• Adjoining Councils  
• The British Beer and Pub Association  
• UK Hospitality  
• The British Institute of Innkeeping  
• CAMRA  
• Licensing solicitors  

 
1.13 There were a total of 36 responses received to the main question of whether 

the Cumulative Impact Area should remain. Of those responses, 20 (56.6%) 
were in favour of retaining the existing Cumulative Impact Area with another 
9 (25%) expressing a preference for it to potentially be expanded. The two 
responses together making up over 80% of the total. Just two (5.6%) 
respondents were in favour of removing the Cumulative Impact Area.  

 

1.14 In order to help provide context to the answers submitted there was an ability 
to provide further information, which is also included in the report. Officers 
ha
[...]
atute changes. Unless 
otherwise stated any references to the council are to the Dorset Licensing Authority. 

 
1.2 In preparing this policy the council has consulted with and considered the views of a wide range of 

people and organisations including: 
• Representatives of local business 

• Local residents and their representatives 

• Local Councillors 

• Parish and town councils 
• Local members of parliament 

• Representatives of existing licence holders including 

The British Beer and Pub Association 
UK Hospitality 
The British Institute of Innkeeping 
CAMRA 
Licensing solicitors 

• The responsible authorities namely: 
Dorset Police 
Dorset Fire and Rescue Service 
Dorset Council – Public Health (Primary Care Trust) 
Dorset Council – Environmental Health 
Dorset Council – Planning Authority 
Dorset Council – Children’s Services, Social Care and Health 
Dorset Council - Trading Standards 
Secretary of State (Home Office Immigration Enforcement) 

• Charitable organisations that deal with the social impact of alcohol misuse 
• Other charitable organisations 

• Adjoining Councils 

 
1.3 This policy also has regard to the guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of the 

Licensing Act 2003. 
 

1.4 The council will carry out its functions under the Licensing Act 2003 with a view to promoting the 
licensing objectives namely: 

• The prevention of crime and disorder 

• Public safety 

• The prevention of public nuisance 
• The protection of children from harm 

 

The council adopts the overall approach of encouraging the responsible promotion of  licensed 
activities. However, in the interests of all its residents, it will not tolerate irresponsible licensed 
activity. Following relevant representations the council will refuse applications, restrict hours and 
activities or impose conditions where it is appropriate to do so to promote the licensing objectives 

Section 1 The purpose and scope of the licensing policy 

Page 101



8 | P
[...]
  

Results will be published on the council's website 
www.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk   

How will the results 
be used?   

Results from this survey will be used to inform any revisions to the 
Cumulative Impact Area. 
   

Who has produced 
this report?   

Consultation Team, Dorset Council, November 2023.  

  
  

Background  

  
The Council, as Licensing Authority under the Licensing Act 2003, is required to publish a 
Licensing Policy at least every five years. The purpose of the policy statement is to define 
how the Council will exercise its responsibilities under the Act: Statement of Licensing Policy 
2021-2026. 
 
The Statutory Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 advises however 
that any Cumulative Impact Area(s) are reviewed every three years. 
 
The Dorset Licensing Policy contains one Cumulative Impact Area in Weymouth Town 
Centre. Officers have reviewed the evidence base for the Weymouth Cumulative Impact 
Area and a report has been made for consideration.  
 
It is proposed to undertake a public consultation regarding the retention of the Cumulative 
Impact Area, with the results of the consultation being considered by the Licensing 
Committee and a recommendation made to Full Council. 
 
A Cumulative Impact Area can be integrated within a Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 
if it can be shown that the number or type of licence applications granted in a particular 
area are having a cumulative impact and this is leading to problems which are undermining 
the licensing objectives. There is a rebuttable presumption that any new applications, or 
applications to substantially alter existing permissions, will be refused unless the applicant 
can demonstrate to the Authority that the proposals will not add to the existing problems in 
the area. 

Page 175



Dorset Council 
 

The Consultation  

  
This consultation survey was directed at organisations and residents of Dorset Council. It 
asked for their thoughts on the Cumulat

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY 28 NOVEMBER 2023 
 

Present: Cllrs Emma Parker (Chairman), Jon Andrews (Vice-Chairman), Mike Barron, 
Derek Beer, Susan Cocking and Brian Heatley 
 
Apologies: Cllrs Les Fry, Cathy Lugg, David Morgan, Kate Wheller and 
Sarah Williams 
 
Also present: Cllr Jon Orrell (Ward Member) 

 
Officers present (for all or part of the meeting): 
Aileen Powell (Licencing Team Leader), Elaine Tibble (Senior Democratic Services 
Officer), John Newcombe (Service Manager for Licensing & Community Safety), Lara 
Altree (Senior Lawyer - Regulatory) and John Miles (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
Officers present remotely (for all or part of the meeting): 
  

 
27.   Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 11 October 2023 were confirmed and signed. 
 

28.   Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made at the meeting. 
 
 

29.   Public Participation 
 
There were no questions or statements from the public. 
 

30.   Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy 2024-2027 
 
The Service Manager Licensing & Community Safety introduced the report and 
advised that Dorset Council, as Licensing Authority under the Gambling Act 2005, 
was required to publish a Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy at least every 
three years. The revised policy had been published in draft format, for a period of 
public consultation and the Committee was requested to review the responses 
received during the consultation and consider the proposed amendments to the 
policy. 
 
There were just minor amendments to the policy, the Service Manager Licensing & 
Community Safety advised that due to the deadline dates for the implementation 
of the policy, officers had not been able to do a 12 week consultation but it had 
been full and proper and considered the views of a wide range of people and 



2 

organisations, he highlighted the proposed changes to the committee members, in 
particular at 13.27 of the policy to address proposed measures for protecting and 
supporting vulnerable people within the regulatory remit of the Licensing Policy. 
 
In response to one of the consultation comments, the Service Manager Licensing 
& Community Safety addressed the matter of Gambling Support Services and the 
revised figures recently published by the Gambling Commission which were higher 
than first estimated.  He sought to liaise with Dorset Health colleagues to look at 
what support was available for Gambling Addictions and to ensure that it was 
adequate and in the right places. 
  
In response to member questions the Service Manager Licensing & Community 
Safety advised that there were a number of bodies part financed by the gambling 
industry and there had been some in roads, but gambling was still a big problem, 
he was keen to look at what was being done locally and look at what further 
resources and improvements could be implemented. 
 
Proposed by Cllr Andrews, seconded by Cllr Heatley 
 
Decision: 

1) That the responses received during the consultation period had been 
reviewed and  

2) The proposed amendments to the draft Statement of Gambling 
Licensing Policy considered. 

3) That the Licensing Committee recommends that Full Council adopts 
the draft Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy.  

 
 

31.   Statement of Licensing Policy - review of Cumulative Impact Area 
 
The Service Manager Licensing & Community Safety presented the report and 
explained that the policy used to be reviewed every three years but following a 
relaxation of the rules was now reviewed every five years.  
 
However, the Statutory Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 
2003 advised that any Cumulative Impact Area(s) (CIA) contained within the policy 
were reviewed, as a minimum every three years.   
 
CIAs were designated to cover particular areas of stress amounting from a 
proliferation of licensed premises.  The Statement of Licensing Policy contained 
one CIA in Weymouth Town Centre.  There was a rebuttable presumption that any 
new applications, or applications to substantially alter existing permissions, would 
be refused unless the applicant could demonstrate to the Authority that the 
proposals would not add to the existing problems in the area. 
 
Licensed premises had suffered since Covid and large numbers were closing in 
England and Wales. and officers had been having a bit of a re-think.  A four-week 
consultation had revealed that 80% of respondents were in favour of retaining the 
CIA and some suggested expansion to other areas.   
 



3 

The Service Manager Licensing & Community Safety proposed a full review of the 
CIA to determine if it was working, did it restrict growth, should it be expanded etc.  
Alcohol disorder had fallen and if Dorset Council wanted to attract investment to 
the town then a full review was recommended to obtain statistics and further 
evidence.   Weymouth was a safe place to go out at night time and a number of 
measures were already in place to support the night time economy. 
 
There was a worrying trend of premises closing and in response to member 
questions the Service Manager Licensing & Community Safety re-iterated that 
there were a large number of good and robust licenced premises and he wanted to 
bring Weymouth back to it’s heyday and encourage investment to the night time 
economy.  There had not been many refusals for new applications as the CIA did 
deter new investment. 
 
Councillor Jon Orrell, the Ward Member addressed the committee in support of 
keeping the CIA in place.  He mentioned the evolution of drinking culture which 
had become more family friendly in recent years. 
 
Proposed by Cllr Andrews, seconded by Cllr Heatley 
 
Decision: 

1. The responses received during the consultation period were reviewed 
and 

2. the review of the Cumulative Impact Area contained within the 
Statement of Licensing Policy was considered. 

3. To make recommendations to Full Council in relation to the 
Cumulative Impact Area contained within the Statement of Licensing 
Policy. 

4. That a  further report into the long term effects of retaining the 
Cumulative Impact Area be commissioned as part of the next policy 
review. 

 
32.   Urgent items 

 
There were no urgent items. 
 

33.   Exempt Business 
 
There was no exempt business. 
  
 
 
 

Duration of meeting: 10.00  - 10.43 am 
 
 
Chairman 
 
 

 
 

 
 


